

No. 06-637

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY SCHOOL
DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,
Petitioner,

v.

TOM F., on behalf of GILBERT F., a minor child,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE INTERNATIONAL
DYSLEXIA ASSOCIATION, INC. (IDA), THE NEW YORK
BRANCH OF THE IDA, NAMI, MENTAL HEALTH
AMERICA, AND THE BAZELON CENTER,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

PAUL M. SMITH*
HARRY SANDICK
SANDI J. TOLL
JESSICA RING AMUNSON
BRADLEY A. AREHEART
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000

July 18, 2007

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT5

I. Private School Tuition Reimbursement May Be Ordered Under The IDEA Even If The Child Has Not First Been Placed In A Public School Setting.....5

 A. The Court Has Recognized Parents’ Right To Seek Tuition Reimbursement.6

 B. Petitioner’s “Fail First” Rule Is Not Consistent With The IDEA.8

 C. The Petitioner’s Proposed Rule Is Inconsistent With The IDEA’s Emphasis On Early Intervention.11

 D. Petitioner’s Rule Is Also Strongly In Tension With The National Commitment, Embodied In The IDEA, To Effective Literacy Education.....13

II. The Empirical Research Demonstrates That Placing Children With Disabilities Appropriately From The Beginning Is Critical.17

 A. Effective Literacy Training At An Early Stage Is Critical.17

 B. Educators Understand The Costs Of Mistakes In Initial Placements.19

 C. The Costs Of Petitioner’s Rule Will Far Outweigh The Costs Of Allowing Parents To Choose An Appropriate Private Setting For A Child Entering The Educational System, Where Necessary.....22

 1. The individual costs to the child of failing to provide an appropriate initial placement are high.....23

2. The societal costs of failing to provide an appropriate initial placement are high.	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Diatta v. District of Columbia</i> , 319 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2004).....	27
<i>Florence County School District v. Carter ex rel. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993).....	6, 7, 8, 22
<i>Frank G. v. Board of Education of Hyde Park</i> , 459 F.3d 356 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 75 U.S.L.W. 3248 (U.S. Oct. 23, 2006) (No. 06-580).....	3, 4
<i>School Committee of the Town of Burlington v. Department of Education</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>SEC v. C.M. Joiner Leasing Corp.</i> , 320 U.S. 344 (1943).....	6
<i>Winkelman ex rel. Winkelman v. Parma City School District</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1994 (2007).....	6

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1).....	3, 6
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(2).....	11
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(3).....	10
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(6).....	10
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(9).....	10
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(i).....	9
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(ii).....	8, 9, 10, 13
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2).....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C)(iii).....	3
20 U.S.C. § 1415(j).....	10

20 U.S.C. § 1431(a)..... 11, 22
 20 U.S.C. § 1450(11)..... 11

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

143 CONG. REC. S4401-04 (daily ed. May 14, 1997)..... 12
 147 CONG. REC. H906-05 (daily ed. March 14, 2001)..... 23
 H.R. REP. NO. 105-95 (1997), *as reprinted in* 1997 U.S.C.C.A.N. 78..... 12, 22
 S. REP. NO. 105-17 (1997) 12, 13
 Statement by President George W. Bush Upon Signing H.R. 1350, 2004 U.S.C.C.A.N. S43, (Dec. 3, 2004)..... 15, 16
Learning Disabilities and Early Intervention Strategies: How to Reform the Special Education Referral and Identification Process: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Educ. Reform of the H. Comm. of Educ. and the Workforce, 107th Cong. (2002)..... 25, 26, 28

MISCELLANEOUS

American Psychiatric Ass’n, DIAGNOSTIC AND STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS DSM-IV-TR (4th ed. 2000)..... 14, 28
 Stanley J. Antonoff, *Juvenile Justice, Dyslexia, and Other Learning Disabilities, in THE SECOND CONFERENCE ON JUVENILE JUSTICE, DYSLEXIA AND OTHER LEARNING DISABILITIES* (Stanley J. Antonoff ed., 2000)..... 28, 29

- Sue Burrell & Loren Warboys, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Special Education and the Juvenile Justice System* (2000), available at <http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/ojjdp/179359.pdf>..... 29
- Committee on Integrating the Science of Early Childhood Development, FROM NEURONS TO NEIGHBORHOODS: THE SCIENCE OF EARLY CHILDHOOD DEVELOPMENT (Jack P. Shonkoff & Deborah A. Phillips eds., 2000) 18, 19
- Deborah Dewey, *Comorbidity of Developmental Disorders*, at <http://play.psych.mun.ca/~dhart/clinical/newsletter/comorbidity.htm> (last visited July 17, 2007) 26
- Sheldon H. Horowitz, National Center for Learning Disabilities, *Transition to Kindergarten: Policy Implications for Struggling Learners and Those Who May Be at Risk for Learning Disabilities* (2007), available at <http://www.nclld.org/images/studies/downloads/school-transition-policy-paper.pdf> (last visited July 4, 2007) 18
- Joseph R. Jenkins & Rollanda E. O'Connor, *Early Identification and Intervention for Young Children with Reading/Learning Disabilities*, in LEARNING DISABILITIES SUMMIT: BUILDING A FOUNDATION FOR THE FUTURE (Aug. 2001), available at <http://www.nrclld.org/resources/ldsummit/Jenkins.shtml> (last visited July 2, 2007)..... 17

LD Online, <i>What is a Learning Disability</i> , available at http://www.ldonline.org/ldbasics/ whatisld (last visited July 13, 2007).....	14
Learning First Alliance, <i>Every Child Reading: An Action Plan of the LEARNING FIRST ALLIANCE</i> (1998), available at http://www. learningfirst.org/publications/reading (last visited July 1, 2007)	24
G. Reid Lyon & Jack M. Fletcher, Hoover Inst., <i>How to Prevent Reading Disabilities</i> (2001), available at http://www.hoover.org/ publications/ednext/3389276.html (last visited July 3, 2007).....	19
National Council on Disability, <i>Addressing the Needs of Youth with Disabilities in the Juvenile Justice System: The Current Status of Evidence-Based Research</i> (May 1, 2003), available at http://www.ncd.gov/newsroom/ publications/pdf/juvenile.pdf	28, 29
National Council on Disability, <i>The Well Being of Our Nation: An Inter-Generational Vision of Effective Mental Health Services and Supports</i> (Sept. 16, 2002), available at http://www.ncd.gov/newsroom/publications/ 2002/pdf/mentalhealth.pdf	28, 29
National Reading Panel, <i>Teaching Children to Read: An Evidence-Based Assessment of the Scientific Research Literature on Reading and Its Implications for Reading Instruction</i> (2000)	20

National Research Council, PREVENTING READING DIFFICULTIES IN YOUNG CHILDREN (Catherine E. Snow et al. eds., 1998).....	15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25
National Research Council, STARTING OUT RIGHT: A GUIDE TO PROMOTING CHILDREN'S READING SUCCESSES (1999).....	20
Patricia N. Pastor et al., National Center for Health Statistics, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Parental Reports of Emotional or Behavioral Difficulties and Mental Health Service Use Among U.S. School-Age Children</i> , available at http://mentalhealth.samhsa.gov/publications/ allpubs/SMA06-4195/Chapter18.asp (last visited July 13, 2007)	13, 14
Michael Regalado et al., Building Community Systems for Young Children, <i>Reading and Early Literacy</i> (2001).....	15
L. Bill Searcy, <i>Preventing Reading Difficulties Through Early Identification of Children with Special Literacy Needs</i> , in PEER PROJECT (2000)	20, 21
Sally Shaywitz, OVERCOMING DYSLEXIA: A NEW AND COMPLETE SCIENCE-BASED PROGRAM FOR READING PROBLEMS AT ANY LEVEL (2003)	14, 17
Marcee M. Steele, <i>Making the Case for Early Identification and Intervention for Young Children at Risk for Learning Disabilities</i> , 32 EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUC. J. 75 (2004)	17-18, 19

- Robert W. Sweet, Jr., *The Big Picture: Where We Are Nationally on the Reading Front and How We Got Here*, in VOICE OF EVIDENCE IN READING RESEARCH (Peggy McCardle & Vinita Chhabra, eds., 2004)..... 15
- Joseph K. Torgesen, *Catch Them Before They Fall: Identification and Assessment to Prevent Reading Failure in Young Children* (1998), available at <http://www.ldonline.org/article/225?theme=print> (last visited June 30, 2007) 21
23, 24
- Joseph K. Torgesen, *Lessons Learned from Research on Intervention for Students Who Have Difficulty Learning to Read*, in VOICE OF EVIDENCE IN READING RESEARCH (Peggy McCardle & Vinita Chhabra, eds., 2004)..... 20
- Joseph K. Torgesen, *Preventing Early Reading Failure—and its Devastating Downward Spiral: The Evidence for Early Intervention*, AMERICAN EDUCATOR (Fall 2004), at http://www.aft.org/pubs-reports/american_educator/issues/fall04/reading.htm (last visited July 17, 2007) 24
- U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Executive Summary of the No Child Left Behind Act of 2001*, available at <http://www.ed.gov/nclb/overview/intro/execsumm.html> (last visited July 2, 2007)..... 15
- U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Twenty-First Annual Report to Congress on the Implementation of the Individuals with Disabilities Act* (1999), available at <http://www.ed.gov/nclb/overview/intro/execsumm.html> (last visited July 2, 2007)..... 29

University of Michigan Health Systems, *What are Learning Disabilities (LD)?*, at <http://www.med.umich.edu/1libr/yourchild/ld.htm> (last visited July 17, 2007) 26

Mary Wagner et al., *Educating Students with Emotional Disturbances: A National Perspective on School Programs and Services*, 14 J. OF EMOTIONAL & BEHAVIORAL DISORDERS 12 (2006) 21

Jeanette Wasserstein & Martha Denkla , *Learning Disabilities and Attention Deficit/Hyperactivity Disorder in Adults: Overlap with Executive Functioning in ATTENTION-DEFICIT DISORDERS AND COMORBIDITIES IN CHILDREN, ADOLESCENTS, AND ADULTS* (Thomas Brown ed., forthcoming 2008) 26
